Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2021 and the historical Statement of Revenues and Direct Operating Expenses of the Williston
Properties and the notes thereto filed as Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of which this Exhibit 99.2 is a part. Additionally, refer to the Current
Report on Form 8-K filed on July 21, 2021 for pro forma financial information presented in connection with the Barnett Acquired Properties.

Note that because depletion is recalculated under full cost rules to give cumulative effect to all acquisitions of oil and natural gas properties, the pro
forma financial information presented herein may not be directly comparable to pro forma financial information giving effect only to earlier transactions.

The pro forma financial information does not purport to represent what the Company's actual consolidated results of operations or financial position
would have been had the events and transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor is it necessarily indicative of the Company's future financial condition or
consolidated results of operations.

Evolution Petroleum Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2021

 EPM Historical
Williston Basin
Acquisition (a)

EPM Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,597,156 $ (9,946,467) $ 3,650,689
Receivables from oil and gas sales 12,594,910 — 12,594,910
Receivables of federal and state income taxes 2,428,887 — 2,428,887
Receivable for settlement proceeds from prior year Barnett Shale acquisition 1,882,233 — 1,882,233
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 852,636 — 852,636

Total current assets 31,355,822 (9,946,467) 21,409,355
Property and equipment, net of depreciation, depletion, amortization, and impairment

Oil and natural gas properties, net—full-cost method of accounting, of which none were excluded from
amortization 55,752,039 28,386,501 84,138,540
Other property and equipment, net 6,737 — 6,737

Total property and equipment, net 55,758,776 28,386,501 84,145,277
Other assets, net 46,510 — 46,510

Total assets $ 87,161,108 $ 18,440,034 $ 105,601,142

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 8,188,421 $ — $ 8,188,421
Accrued liabilities and other 572,260 — 572,260
State and federal income taxes payable 606,445 — 606,445

Total current liabilities 9,367,126 9,367,126
Long term liabilities

Senior secured credit facility 4,000,000 16,000,000 20,000,000
Deferred income taxes 5,902,924 — 5,902,924
Asset retirement obligations 5,764,567 2,440,034 8,204,601

Total liabilities 25,034,617 18,440,034 43,474,651
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity

Common stock; par value $0.001; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 33,688,679 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2021 33,689 — 33,689
Additional paid-in capital 43,066,954 — 43,066,954
Retained earnings 19,025,848 — 19,025,848

Total stockholders’ equity 62,126,491 — 62,126,491
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 87,161,108 $ 18,440,034 $ 105,601,142

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Evolution Petroleum Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2021

 EPM Historical

Williston
Acquisition
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
EPM Pro Forma

Combined
Revenues

Crude oil $ 19,440,608 $ 5,877,367 (a) $ — $ 25,317,975
Natural gas liquids 7,148,976 411,130 (a) — 7,560,106
Natural gas 14,627,787 199,180 (a) — 14,826,967

Total revenues 41,217,371 6,487,677 — 47,705,048
Operating costs
Lease operating costs 19,296,141 2,381,016 (a) — 21,677,157
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 2,751,533 — 577,198 (b) 3,328,731
General and administrative expenses 3,763,154 — — 3,763,154

Total operating costs 25,810,828 2,381,016 577,198 28,769,042
Income (loss) from operations 15,406,543 4,106,661 (577,198) 18,936,006
Other

Interest and other income 9,770 — — 9,770
Interest expense (101,542) — (240,000) (c) (341,542)

Income (loss) before income taxes 15,314,771 4,106,661 (817,198) 18,604,234
Income tax provision (benefit) 3,264,198 — 802,629 (d) 4,066,827
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 12,050,573 $ 4,106,661 $ (1,619,827) $ 14,537,407

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic $ 0.36 $ 0.43
Diluted $ 0.36 $ 0.43

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 33,589,986 33,589,986
Diluted 33,589,986 33,589,986

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Evolution Petroleum Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For Year Ended June 30, 2021

 EPM Historical
Foundation
Historical

TGBR
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
EPM Pro Forma

Combined
Revenues

Crude oil $ 26,411,132 $ 9,616,671 (a) $ 415,024 (b) $ — $ 36,442,827
Natural gas liquids 3,662,478 513,218 (a) 6,127,895 (b) — 10,303,591
Natural gas 2,628,744 242,238 (a) 11,323,307 (b) — 14,194,289

Total revenues 32,702,354 10,372,127 17,866,226 —  60,940,707
Operating costs
Lease operating costs 16,587,052 5,281,268 (a) 15,010,826 (b) — 36,879,146
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 5,166,626 — — 5,119,001 (c) 10,285,627
Impairment of proved property 24,792,079 — — 11,027,453 (d) 35,819,532
Impairment of Well Lift Inc. - related assets 146,051 — — — 146,051
Net loss on derivative contracts 614,645 — — —  614,645
General and administrative expenses 6,754,532 — — — 6,754,532

Total operating costs 54,060,985 5,281,268 15,010,826 16,146,454  90,499,533
Income (loss) from operations (21,358,631) 5,090,859 2,855,400 (16,146,454)  (29,558,826)
Other

Interest and other income 39,401 — — —  39,401
Interest expense (102,965) — — (582,000) (e) (684,965)

Income (loss) before income taxes (21,422,195) 5,090,859 2,855,400 (16,728,454)  (30,204,390)
Income tax provision (benefit) (4,984,261) — — (2,142,856) (f) (7,127,117)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (16,437,934) $ 5,090,859 $ 2,855,400 $ (14,585,598)  $ (23,077,273)

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic $ (0.49)  $ (0.69)
Diluted $ (0.49)  $ (0.69)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 33,263,701  33,263,701
Diluted 33,263,701  33,263,701

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(1) Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The historical financial information is derived from the historical, consolidated financial statements of the Company, and the historical statements of
revenues and direct operating expenses for the Williston Properties (which are based on information provided by FEM) and the Barnett Properties (which are

[…]

below were prepared as of September 30, 2021 by the Company’s reserve engineers, in accordance with the authoritative guidance of the FASB and the SEC
on oil and natural gas reserve estimation and disclosures. The actual reserve estimates were prepared using SEC pricing, calculated as the unweighted
arithmetic average first-day-of-the-month prices for the prior twelve months, which was $49.72/Bbl for oil and $2.46/MMBtu for natural gas for the twelve
months ended June 30, 2021. The prices were adjusted by lease for quality, transportation fees, geographical differentials, marketing bonuses or deductions
and other factors affecting the price received at the wellhead. The reserves related to the Acquired Barnett Properties are already included in the historical
reserves of EPM as the transaction closed on May 7, 2021.

Reserve estimates are inherently imprecise and are generally based upon extrapolation of historical production trends, analogy to similar properties
and volumetric calculations. Accordingly, reserve estimates are expected to change, and such changes could be material and occur in the near term as future
information becomes available.

 Oil (Bbl)

 EPM Historical
Williston Basin

Acquired Reserves
EPM Pro Forma

Combined
Net proved reserves
July 1, 2020 8,226,236 1,204,340 9,430,576
Revisions 661,711 505,080 1,166,791
Extensions — — —
Acquisition of reserves 86,608 — 86,608
Divestiture of reserves — — —
Production (554,888) (177,925) (732,813)
June 30, 2021 8,419,667 1,531,495 9,951,162

June 30, 2021 Proved developed reserves: 6,815,126 1,531,495 8,346,621
June 30, 2021 Proved undeveloped reserves: 1,604,541 — 1,604,541

 Natural Gas Liquids (Bbl)

 EPM Historical
Williston Basin

Acquired Reserves
EPM Pro Forma

Combined
Net proved reserves
July 1, 2020 1,992,590 213,790 2,206,380
Revisions 93,139 98,924 192,063
Extensions — — —
Divestiture of reserves — — —
Acquisition of reserves 4,957,226 — 4,957,226
Production (171,451) (20,339) (191,790)
June 30, 2021 6,871,504 292,375 7,163,879

June 30, 2021 Proved developed reserves: 6,662,952 292,375 6,955,327
June 30, 2021 Proved undeveloped reserves: 208,552 — 208,552

 Natural Gas (Mcf)

 EPM Historical
Williston Basin

Acquired Reserves
EPM Pro Forma

Combined
Net proved reserves
July 1, 2020 — 961,170 961,170
Revisions 330 348,022 348,352
Extensions — — —
Divestiture of reserves — — —
Acquisition of reserves 49,533,801 — 49,533,801
Production (963,496) (87,277) (1,050,773)
June 30, 2021 48,570,635 1,221,915 49,792,550

June 30, 2021 Proved developed reserves: 48,570,635 1,221,915 49,792,550
June 30, 2021 Proved undeveloped reserves: — — —

________________

Changes in commodity prices may significantly impact the Company’s estimates of oil and natural gas reserves. Sustained lower commodity prices
can reduce the quantity of the Company’s reserves by causing the economic limit of the proved developed and proved undeveloped wells (the point at which
the costs to operate exceed the value of estimated future production, assuming constant prices and costs under SEC rules) to occur earlier in their productive
lives than would be the case with higher prices. The undeveloped reserves may also be reduced by the elimination of wells because they would not meet the
investment criteria to be economically producible at such prices and costs. The proved undeveloped reserves may also be eliminated by the deferral of drilling
of otherwise economic wells beyond the five year proved reserve development horizon as a result of revisions to the Company’s development plan adopted in
response to lower prices or otherwise.

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows Relating to Proved Oil and Gas Reserves

The following table presents the Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows relating to the proved oil and natural gas reserves of the
Company and of the Williston Properties acquired in the Williston Acquisition on a pro forma combined basis as of June 30, 2021. The Standardized Measure
shown below represents estimates only and should not be construed as the current market value of the Company’s estimated oil and natural gas reserves or
those estimated oil and natural gas reserves attributable to the Williston Properties acquired.

 June 30, 2021

 EPM Historical
Williston Basin

Acquired Reserves
EPM Pro Forma

Combined
Future cash inflows $ 632,620,246 $ 87,995,180 $ 720,615,426
Future production costs and severance taxes (398,021,728) (50,410,505) (448,432,233)
Future development costs (29,339,399) (5,447,700) (34,787,099)
Future income tax expenses (42,368,085) (3,569,087) (45,937,172)
Future net cash flows 162,891,034 28,567,888 191,458,922
10% annual discount for estimated timing of cash flows (75,308,483) (9,586,514) (84,894,997)
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 87,582,551 $ 18,981,374 $ 106,563,925

Pro forma income tax expense reflects expense on the combined future net cash flows based on the Company’s estimated effective tax rate, after
giving effect to the pro forma transactions. The Company’s effective tax rate differs from the 21% federal statutory rate primarily as a result of the effect of the
statutory rates for the states in which the Company conducts business.

The following table sets forth the changes in Standardized Measure of discounted future net cash flows applicable to estimated net proved oil and
natural gas reserves of the Company and of the Williston Properties acquired in the Williston Acquisition on a pro forma combined basis as of June 30, 2021: